

21-55608

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JAMES MILLER, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**CALIFORNIA ATTORNEY GENERAL
ROB BONTA; and DOJ BUREAU OF
FIREARMS DIRECTOR LUIS LOPEZ,**

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California

No. 3:19-cv-01537-BEN-JLB
The Honorable Roger T. Benitez, Judge

**OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO LIFT STAY
AND MOTION TO VACATE AND REMAND
FOR FURTHER PROCEEDINGS**

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
P. PATTY LI
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

JOHN D. ECHEVERRIA
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 268843
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 510-3479
Fax: (415) 703-1234
Email: John.Echeverria@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Procedural History	3
Argument	10
I. This Court Should Vacate the District Court’s Judgment and Remand for Further Proceedings in Light of <i>Bruen</i>	10
II. The Motion to Lift the Stay or Order Expedited Briefing Should Be Denied as Moot	15
Conclusion	18
Certificate of Compliance.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Bruck</i> ___ S. Ct. ___, 2022 WL 2347576 (U.S. June 30, 2022).....	15
<i>Bauer v. Becerra</i> 858 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Bianchi v. Frosh</i> ___ S. Ct. ___, 2022 WL 2347601 (June 30, 2022).....	14
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> __ S. Ct. ___, 2022 WL 2347579 (U.S. June 30, 2022).....	5, 9, 14
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> 19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021)	5, 9
<i>Flanagan v. Bonta</i> 9th Cir. Case No. 18-55717	15
<i>Jackson v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	4, 5
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Leiva-Perez v. Holder</i> 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Martinez v. Villanueva</i> No. 20-56233 (9th Cir. July 6, 2022)	2, 14
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	10, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>McDougall v. Cty. of Ventura</i> No. 20-56220 (9th Cir. June 29, 2022)	2, 14
<i>Miller v. Bonta</i> 542 F. Supp. 3d 1009 (S.D. Cal. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> __ S. Ct. __, 2022 WL 2251305 (U.S. June 23, 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pena v. Lindley</i> 898 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Rupp v. Bonta</i> 401 F. Supp. 3d 978 (C.D. Cal. 2019).....	9
<i>Rupp v. Bonta</i> 2022 WL 2382319 (9th Cir. June 28, 2022).....	2, 9, 10, 14
<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)	4, 5
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution	
Second Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
